
456956-2024 Page 1/18

5.1.

2.1.4.

2.1.2.

2.1.1.

2.1.

1.1.

See the notice on TED website 456956-2024 - Result

Poland – Various medicinal products – Zakup wraz z dostawą produktów leczniczych, wyrobów 
medycznych, produktów do dezynfekcji i leczenia ran, opatrunków specjalistycznych, substancji 
recepturowych, szczepionek, żywienie pozajelitowe oraz żywienie dojelitowe.
OJ S 147/2024 30/07/2024
Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Supplies

1. Buyer

Buyer
Official name: Wojewódzki Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Email: sezam.szpital@krosno.med.pl
Legal type of the buyer: Body governed by public law
Activity of the contracting authority: Health

2. Procedure

Procedure
Title: Zakup wraz z dostawą produktów leczniczych, wyrobów medycznych, produktów do 
dezynfekcji i leczenia ran, opatrunków specjalistycznych, substancji recepturowych, 
szczepionek, żywienie pozajelitowe oraz żywienie dojelitowe.
Description: Przedmiotem zamówienia jest zakup wraz z dostawą produktów leczniczych, 
wyrobów medycznych, produktów do dezynfekcji i leczenia ran, opatrunków specjalistycznych, 
substancji recepturowych, szczepionek, żywienie pozajelitowe oraz żywienie dojelitowe, na 
potrzeby Apteki Szpitala, których szczegółowy opis, zakres i wielkość przedmiotu zamówienia 
zawiera zał. nr 2 do SWZ.
Procedure identifier: 19daf661-3647-47af-ae9c-5b58076162ae
Previous notice: 293397-2024
Internal identifier: EZ/215/30/2024
Type of procedure: Open
The procedure is accelerated: no

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

General information
Legal basis: 
Directive 2014/24/EU
art. 132 ustawy z dnia 11 września 2019 r. – Prawo zamówień publicznych

5. Lot

Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Pakiet 1

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/456956-2024
mailto:sezam.szpital@krosno.med.pl


456956-2024 Page 2/18

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

Description: Pakiet 1
Internal identifier: Pak1

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0002
Title: Pakiet 2
Description: Pakiet 2
Internal identifier: Pak2

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months



456956-2024 Page 3/18

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6. General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0004
Title: Pakiet 4
Description: Pakiet 4
Internal identifier: Pak4

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system



456956-2024 Page 4/18

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0005
Title: Pakiet 5
Description: Pakiet 5
Internal identifier: Pak5

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0007
Title: Pakiet 7
Description: Pakiet 7
Internal identifier: Pak7



456956-2024 Page 5/18

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0008
Title: Pakiet 8
Description: Pakiet 8
Internal identifier: Pak8

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes



456956-2024 Page 6/18

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10. Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0015
Title: Pakiet 15
Description: Pakiet 15
Internal identifier: Pak15

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza



456956-2024 Page 7/18

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0019
Title: Pakiet 19
Description: Pakiet 19
Internal identifier: Pak19

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0020
Title: Pakiet 20
Description: Pakiet 20
Internal identifier: Pak20

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products



456956-2024 Page 8/18

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2. Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0026
Title: Pakiet 26
Description: Pakiet 26
Internal identifier: Pak26

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price



456956-2024 Page 9/18

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

Description: Cena
: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)

Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0044
Title: Pakiet 44
Description: Pakiet 44
Internal identifier: Pak 44

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie



456956-2024 Page 10/18

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3.

5.1.2.

5.1.1.

5.1.

Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0052
Title: Pakiet 52
Description: Pakiet 52
Internal identifier: Pak52

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland

Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

Lot: LOT-0057
Title: Pakiet 57
Description: Pakiet 57
Internal identifier: Pak57

Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Supplies
Main classification (cpv): 33690000 Various medicinal products

Place of performance
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland



456956-2024 Page 11/18

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

5.1.16.

5.1.15.

5.1.10.

5.1.6.

5.1.3. Estimated duration
Duration: 12 Months

General information
Procurement Project not financed with EU Funds.
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): yes

Award criteria
: Criterion

: Type Price
Description: Cena

: Category of award weight criterion Weight (points, exact)
Award criterion number: 100

Techniques
Framework agreement: No framework agreement
Information about the dynamic purchasing system: No dynamic purchase system
Electronic auction: no

Further information, mediation and review
Mediation organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Review organisation: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure: Wojewódzki 
Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Organisation providing more information on the review procedures: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 894 594,44 PLN

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0001
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 1 salus umowa
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 29 435,47 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 1
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0002
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.



456956-2024 Page 12/18

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2. Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 2 salus umowa
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0002
Value of the tender: 18 541,76 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 2
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0004
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 4 salus
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0004
Value of the tender: 5 724,80 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 4
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0005
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GENESIS PHARM Sp. z o.o. Sp. Kom.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 5 genesis u
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0005
Value of the tender: 514,08 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 5
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically



456956-2024 Page 13/18

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0007
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: OPTOtech Medical, Sp. z o.o. Sp. k.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 7 optotech u
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0007
Value of the tender: 36 892,80 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 7
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0008
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 8 salus u
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0008
Value of the tender: 226 029,91 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 8
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0015
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: GENESIS PHARM Sp. z o.o. Sp. Kom.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 15 genesis
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0015
Value of the tender: 19 854,72 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 15



456956-2024 Page 14/18

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 3

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0019
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Fresenius Kabi Polska Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 19 fresenius
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0019
Value of the tender: 460 543,50 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 19
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0020
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Alcon Polska Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 20 alcon
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0020
Value of the tender: 35 640,00 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 20
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0026
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 26 salus



456956-2024 Page 15/18

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

6.1.2.

6.1.

6.1.4.

Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0026
Value of the tender: 2 700,00 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 26
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0044
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 44 salus
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0044
Value of the tender: 38 823,84 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 44
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 13/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 1

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0052
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners
Winner: 
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 52 salus
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0052
Value of the tender: 19 245,56 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 52
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 2

Result lot ldentifier: LOT-0057
Winner selection status: At least one winner was chosen.

Information about winners



456956-2024 Page 16/18

8.1.

8.1.

6.1.4.

Winner: 
Official name: GENESIS PHARM Sp. z o.o. Sp. Kom.
Tender: 
Tender identifier: 57 genesis
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0057
Value of the tender: 648,00 PLN
Contract information: 
Identifier of the contract: 57
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 24/06/2024

Statistical information: 
Received tenders or requests to participate: 
Type of received submissions: Tenders submitted electronically
Number of tenders or requests to participate received: 4

8. Organisations

ORG-0001
Official name: Wojewódzki Szpital Podkarpacki im. Jana Pawła II w Krośnie
Registration number: 6842120222
Postal address: ul. Korczyńska 57
Town: Krosno
Postcode: 38-400
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krośnieński (PL821)
Country: Poland
Email: sezam.szpital@krosno.med.pl
Telephone: +48(13)4378497
Internet address: https://www.krosno.med.pl
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://portal.smartpzp.pl/pcmrzeszow
Buyer profile: https://www.krosno.med.pl
Roles of this organisation: 
Buyer
Organisation providing additional information about the procurement procedure

ORG-0002
Official name: Krajowa Izba Odwoławcza
Registration number: 5262239325
Department: Departament Odwołań Urzędu Zamówień Publicznych
Postal address: ul. Postępu 17A
Town: Warszawa
Postcode: 02-676
Country subdivision (NUTS): Miasto Warszawa (PL911)
Country: Poland
Email: odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
Telephone: +48(22)4587801
Fax: +48(22)4587800
Internet address: https://www.uzp.gov.pl
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.uzp.gov.pl
Roles of this organisation: 
Review organisation

mailto:sezam.szpital@krosno.med.pl
https://www.krosno.med.pl
https://portal.smartpzp.pl/pcmrzeszow
https://www.krosno.med.pl
mailto:odwolania@uzp.gov.pl
https://www.uzp.gov.pl
https://www.uzp.gov.pl


456956-2024 Page 17/18

8.1.

8.1.

8.1.

Organisation providing more information on the review procedures
Mediation organisation

ORG-0003
Official name: Salus International Sp. z o.o.
Registration number: 6340125442
Postal address: Pułaskiego 9
Town: Katowice
Postcode: 40-273
Country subdivision (NUTS): Katowicki (PL22A)
Country: Poland
Email: biuro@salusint.com.pl
Telephone: +48 32 788-55-00
Internet address: https://www.salusint.com.pl
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.salusint.com.pl
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001, LOT-0002, LOT-0004, LOT-0008, LOT-0026, LOT-0044, 
LOT-0052

ORG-0004
Official name: GENESIS PHARM Sp. z o.o. Sp. Kom.
Registration number: 7282721552
Postal address: Obywatelska 128/152
Town: Łódź
Postcode: 94-104
Country subdivision (NUTS): Miasto Łódź (PL711)
Country: Poland
Email: office@genesispharm.eu
Telephone: +48 42 253 73 73
Internet address: https://genesispharm.eu
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://genesispharm.eu
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0005, LOT-0015, LOT-0057

ORG-0005
Official name: OPTOtech Medical, Sp. z o.o. Sp. k.
Registration number: 683-18-60-872
Postal address: ul Wimmera 67E
Town: Niepołomice
Postcode: 32-005
Country subdivision (NUTS): Krakowski (PL214)
Country: Poland
Email: serwis@optotech.pl
Telephone: +48 12 278 44-70
Internet address: https://www.optotech.pl
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.optotech.pl
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer

mailto:biuro@salusint.com.pl
https://www.salusint.com.pl
https://www.salusint.com.pl
mailto:office@genesispharm.eu
https://genesispharm.eu
https://genesispharm.eu
mailto:serwis@optotech.pl
https://www.optotech.pl
https://www.optotech.pl


456956-2024 Page 18/18

8.1.

8.1.

Winner of these lots: LOT-0007

ORG-0006
Official name: Fresenius Kabi Polska Sp. z o.o.
Registration number: 5212935353
Postal address: al. Jerozolimskie 134
Town: Warszwa
Postcode: 02-305
Country subdivision (NUTS): Miasto Warszawa (PL911)
Country: Poland
Email: przetarbi.polska@fresenius-kabi.com
Telephone: +48223456789
Fax: +48223456770
Internet address: https://www.fresenius-kabi.com
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.fresenius-kabi.com
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0019

ORG-0007
Official name: Alcon Polska Sp. z o.o.
Registration number: 527-10-93-105
Postal address: Marynarska 15
Town: Warszawa
Postcode: 02-674
Country subdivision (NUTS): Miasto Warszawa (PL911)
Country: Poland
Email: pl.recepcja@alcon.com
Telephone: +48 22 820 3450
Internet address: https://www.pl.alcon.com/pl
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.pl.alcon.com/pl
Roles of this organisation: 
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0020

Notice information

Notice identifier/version: 4eed7ee7-b656-4412-8930-bb16d677e92c  -  01
Form type: Result
Notice type: Contract or concession award notice – standard regime
Notice subtype: 29
Notice dispatch date: 29/07/2024 09:42:03 (UTC)
Languages in which this notice is officially available: Polish
Notice publication number: 456956-2024
OJ S issue number: 147/2024
Publication date: 30/07/2024

mailto:przetarbi.polska@fresenius-kabi.com
https://www.fresenius-kabi.com
https://www.fresenius-kabi.com
mailto:pl.recepcja@alcon.com
https://www.pl.alcon.com/pl
https://www.pl.alcon.com/pl

